OP \$165.00 465141

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 09/30/2015 900339336

ETAS ID: TM356893

SUBMISSION TYPE:	
------------------	--

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Advanced Tissue, LLC	FORMERLY Comprehensive Decubitus Therapy, Inc.	09/02/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OPUS BANK
Street Address:	19900 MACARTHUR BLVD, 12TH FL
City:	IRVINE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92612
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4651419	YOUR PARTNER IN WOUND CARE.
Registration Number:	4455134	YOU BE THE CLINICIAN WE'LL BE THE SUP
Registration Number:	4141224	ADVANCED TISSUE
Registration Number:	4141225	AT
Registration Number:	4141226	AT ADVANCED TISSUE
Serial Number:	85273838	YOU BE THE CLINICIAN WE'LL BE THE SUP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

4048817777

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

404-881-7000

Email:

angie.wicker@alston.com

Correspondent Name:

Laura Kees

Address Line 1:

1201 West Peachtree Street

Address Line 4:

Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura Kees
SIGNATURE:	/Laura Kees/
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2015

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005637 FRAME: 0207

Total Attachments: 3

source=Advanced Tissue_Opus Bank - Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Advanced Tissue_Opus Bank - Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Advanced Tissue_Opus Bank - Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005637 FRAME: 0208

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ADVANCED TISSUE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and formerly known as Comprehensive Decubitus Therapy, Inc., an Arkansas corporation (the "Grantor"), with its principal office at 7003 Valley Ranch Drive, Little Rock, Arkansas 72223, on this 3rd day of September, 2015, assigns and grants to OPUS BANK, as Agent for the Lenders party to the Loan and Security Agreement (as defined below) (together with its successors and assigns, the "Grantee"), with principal offices at 19900 MacArthur Blvd., 12th Floor, Irvine, California 92612, a security interest in: (i) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and trademark licenses (the "Trademarks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and all reissues, reexaminations, divisions, extensions or renewals thereof, together with (ii) all proceeds of the Trademarks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Trademarks are associated, and (iv) all causes of action made by Grantor against third parties arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Trademarks. Any "intent-to-use" trademark application for which a statement of use or an amendment to allege use has not been filed shall be excluded from the foregoing assignment and grant of a Security Interest (it being understood that upon filing of such statement of use or an amendment to allege use, the Security Interest shall attach to such trademark application and such trademark application shall immediately constitute a "Trademark" without any further action on the part of any party).

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "Grant"), is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the "Obligations" of each Grantor, as such term is defined in that certain Term Loan, Guaranty and Security Agreement dated as of September 3, 2015 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan and Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Loan and Security Agreement or Uniform Commercial Code as adopted in the State of California from time to time, as applicable) executed by the Grantor, the Grantee and the other loan parties thereto.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Loan and Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Loan and Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Loan and Security Agreement, the provisions of the Loan and Security Agreement shall govern.

This Grant may be executed in counterparts and by the different parties hereto on separate counterparts, but all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Grant by facsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart.

This Grant shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

[SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005637 FRAME: 0209 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date referenced above.

ADVANCED TISSUE, LLC, as a Grantor

Name: Brook M. Smith

Title: Vice President and Secretary

[Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]

Schedule A

TRADEMARKS

App. No.	Reg. No.	Mark
86/066,278	4,651,419	YOUR PARTNER IN WOUND CARE
85/980,640	4,455,134	YOU BE THE CLINICIANWE'LL BE THE SUPPLIER
85/273,838	n/a	YOU BE THE CLINICIANWE'LL BE THE SUPPLIER
85/273,834	4,141,224	ADVANCED TISSUE
85/273,842	4,141,225	AT and Design
85/273,845	4,141,226	AT ADVANCED TISSUE and Design
n/a	37714500	ADVANCED TISSUE

LEGAL02/35831640v2

RECORDED: 09/30/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005637 FRAME: 0211